SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-368

AUTHORIZING THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF MUKILTEO TO PROVIDE MECHANICAL SERVICES FOR FIRE VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT TO THE CITY OF MUKILTEO IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$400,000

WHEREAS, Snohomish County and the City of Mukilteo are authorized by the interlocal Cooperation Act , Chapter 39.34 RCW, to enter into agreements to provide services and facilities that meet the needs of the local community in a cooperative manner; and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Airport employs two full-time firefighter mechanics to service fire vehicles and equipment pursuant to sec 15.04.040(1)(a); and

WHEREAS, the County has provided mechanical services for fire vehicles and equipment to Mukilteo since January 1, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the provision of mechanical services for fire vehicles and equipment to the City of Mukilteo will provide a source of revenue to Snohomish County in an amount not to exceed \$400,000; and

WHEREAS, the agreement for mechanical services is to the mutual advantage of the City of Mukilteo, Snohomish County and the local community;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council hereby authorizes the County Executive to sign an interlocal Agreement for Mechanical Services for Fire Vehicles and Equipment with the City of Mukilteo in an amount not to exceed \$400,000.

PASSED this 14th day September, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Coundil Chair

ATTEST:

Asst Clerk of the Council